
SECOhm AMENDMENT TO 
~~ AN AGREEMENT BETWXEN 

COUXTY OF SAX M4TEO 

AND 

SHELTER N~ETWORK FOR THE 
JUVEh’ILE COURT DEPENDEXCY PROGRAM 

For the Period of 

JULY 1,200l THROUGH JUNT 30,2003 

Agency Contact ‘Person: 
Judy Davila, Program Manager 
Human Services Agency 
650595.7967 



SECOND AlvIEh-DMEXT TO THE AGREEMENT WITH 

SHELTER NETWORK 

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT, entered into on this day of 
2003, by and behvecn the COUNTY OF SAN X4TE0, hereinafter-called “County”, and the 

SHELTER NETWORK hereinafter called “Contractor”; 

WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Government Code, Section 3 1000, County may contract with 
independent contractors for the furnislm~g of such services to or for County or any DepartmentiAgency 
thereof; and 

WHEREAS, on June 19: 2001, by Resolution No. 64543, the Board of Supervisors authorized 
execution of an Agreement with Shelter Network for the purpose of providing Transitional Housing for 
Families involved with the Juvenile Court Dependency Program due to issues related to substance 
abuse ( the “Original -4greement”); and 

WHEREAS, on June 18,2OCQ, by Resolution No. 65358, the Board of Supervisors approved a 
First Amendment to the Agreement with Shelter Network which added additional funds and extended 
the term to June 30,2003 (the “First Amendment”) and thereby established as “Amended Agreement”. 

WHEREAS, of the $750,000 allocated under the “Original Agreement”, S250,OOO was to be 
used for program services, and 5500,000 was to provide Contractor with funds for the Project in order 
to enhance Contractor’s capacity to expand shelter care services for families in need, and 

WHEREAS, in the County’s FY 2001-2002 budget, this Board allocated $350,000 from the 
County’s General Fund for use by Contractor for capital purposes related to the Project; and 

WHERE4S, in its FY 2002-2003 budget, the CalWORKS program allocated $125,000 for use 
by Contractor for program services related to the Project; and 

WHEREAS, the parties now desire to enter into a Second Amendment to decrease funds for 
Transitional Housing for Families involved in the Juvenile Court Dependency Program by 590,000 in 
order to support the continuation of services in the Motel Voucher Program as referenced in Resolution 
No. 65540, for a total funding amount of $1,135,000. 

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY AGREED BY THE PARTIES AS FOLLOWS: 

1. Section 3 A. of the Amended Agreement (“Payments”) is hereby amended in its 
entirety to read as follows : 

A. Maximum Amount. In ml1 consideration of Contractor’s performance of the 
services described in Exhibit A, the amount that the County shall be obligated to 
pay for services rendered under this Agreement shall not exceed $1,135,000 
ONE MILLION ONE HIJ’NDRED THIRTY FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS for 
this contract period. 



2. Exl 

4. 

B. 

C. 

D. 

E. 

F. 

ribit B to the Amended Agreement is replaced in its entirety by the following: 

Of the original amount allocated by the Board of Supervisors pursuant to 
? - ‘: ‘:.~: \ i: -_ .. 64543, a $250,000 payment would be issued upon execution 
of the agreement for Start Up Costs associated with provision of services under 
this Agreement. 

On or prior June 30,2002, an escrow account was set up by the Human Services 
Agency in an amount of $600,000. This amount consists of $250,000 of the 
$500,000 originally allocated by the Board of Supervisors pursuant to 
Resolution Number 64543, and S350,OOO allocated to Contractor in the County’s 
FY 2001-2002 budget. Payment by the County to the Contractor out of this 
escrow account shall be made on a reimbursement basis upon receipt by the 
County of written claims for reimbursement submitted by Contractor to the 
County in such form as the Director of the Office of may reasonably require. 
Request for reimbursement shall include copies of warrants, canceled checks, or 
other proof of the expenditures. Contractor shall certify in writing that the 
specific services for which reimbursement is requested have been satisfactorily 
completed. County reserves the right to verify such completion prior to payment 
to Contractor. 

Payments may be made directly to authorized third parties upon written request 
by Contractor to the ~Director of the~office of Housing. No direct payment shall 
be made unless Contractor certifies in writing that the services have been 
satisfactorily performed, that the payments are proper and that all funds to be 
expanded are on behalf of and exclusively for the Project. 

At the sole discretion of the Director of the Office of Housing, requests for 
payments for actual Project construction costs may have a portion of the 
payment withheld as retention. The percentage of retention shall be determined 
by the Director of the Office of Housing, but shall not exceed Fifteen Percent 
(15%) of each payment request. Said retention shall be held for at least 35 days 
after completion of the Project, and shall be released after receipt from the 
construction contractor of all necessary execution lien releases in a form 
acceptable to the County. Evidence of completion shall be the recording by 
Contractor or construction contractor of a Notice of Completion recorded at 
County Recorder’s Office, or some other document reasonably acceptable to 
Office of Housing. 

Of the original amount allocated by the Board of Supervisors pursuant to 
Resolution Number 64543, S250,OOO was approved for services as specified in 
Exhibit A, Program Description. An additional $125,000 in Program Services 
was approved pursuant to Resolution Number 65358 along with the term 
extension through 6/30/03 for a total of $375,000 in approved services. 

As the parties now desire to reduce services by S90,000, the County shall pay 
Contractor for program services upon receipt of an _. _. -- _ - actual 
expenditures not to exceed $285,000 for the term of this Agreement. 



3. All other terms and conditions of the Amended Agreement between the County and 
Contractor shall remain in full force and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHERE OF, the parties hereto, by their duly authorized representatives, 
have affixed their hands. 

COUNTY OF SAN MATE0 

Rose Jacobs Gibson, President 
San Mateo County Board of Supervisors 

Date:- 

.4TTEST: 

Clerk of the Board 

Date 



E-IT C 

SHELTER hl?TWORK FOR THE 
X43AGEMENT OP A~MOTEL VOUCHER PROGRAY 

(Required only from Contractors who provide services 
directly to the Public on the County’s behalf.) 

Assurance of Compliance vith Section 504 of th2 
Rehabilitation .4c.t of 1973, as -4mended 

The undersignled (hersinafter called the “Contractor(s)“) hereby agrees that it will comply with 
Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Aci of 1973; as amended, all requirements imposed by the 
applicable DJXHS regulations, and all gridelines and interpretations issued pursuant thereto. 

The Contractor(s) gives/give this assurance in consideration of for the purpose of obtaining 
contracts aft2i the date of this assurance. me Contractor(s) recc+es!reco-tie and 
agrees/agree that contracts will be extended in re!iance on the representanons and agreements 
made in this assurance. This assurance is binding on the Contractor(s); it’s successors, 
transferees, aud assignees, and the person or perscns whose signatures appear below are 
authorized to sign this assurance on beha!f of the Contractor(s). 

Th2 Contractor(s): (Checlc a OI b) 

a. c 3 Emnlcys fewer than 15 persons. 

b.Cx Employs 15 or more persons and pursuant to section 84.7 (a) of the regulation 
(45 C.F.R. 84.7 (a), has desinated the following person(s) to coordinate its 
efforts to comply with the DHHS re,tiation. 

Shelter Network MWb-f- 
Name of 504 Persons 

Street .4ddress 

lgJoqLL7yIc & 5Lfo/o 
City, State, Zisode 

I certify that th2 above information is complete and COIT~C~ to the best of my 

>4uthorized Official 
*Exception: DHHS regulations state that: 

“If a recipient with fewer than 15 employees finds that, after consultation with a disabled person 
seeking it’s services, there is no method of complvin g with (the facility . .-:I’..’ 
regulations)...other than making a siguificant alteration in it’s existing facilities, the recipknt 
may; as an alternative, refer the handicapped person to other providers ofthose services that are 



Exhibit .k 
COUNTY OF MN MATE0 

Equal Benefits Compliance Declaration Form 

I Vendor identification 

Name of Contractor: 
Contact Person: 
Address: 

Phone Number: 
Fax Number: 

II Employees 

Doss the Contractor have any employees? @Yes ~NO 

Doss the Contra.ctor provide benefk to spo?lsss of employees7 Pt 
F yss E No 

*I: the answer to one or both of the above is no, p!ease skip to Section IV.* 

III Equal Benefits . : . JCheck one! 

Eyes, the Contzctor complies by offering 2qAal benefitsi IS deked by Ch2pier 23X3, 
.to its 

employees with spouses and its employe2s with domestic partners. 
0 Yes, the Contractor complies by offering a c2sh equivalent payment fo eligibk 
employees 

in lieu of equal benefits. 
@ No, the Contractor does not comply. 
@The Contractor is under a collective bargaining agreement which began on 

(date) and expires on (date). 

IV Declaration 

I declare under penalty of pejury under the laws of thi State of California that the foregoing 
is true and correct: and that I am authorized to bind this entity co;lt:actually. 

Executed this ,&day 

LA- 
,_._ (c$+ ______ ~~~~-~- .~~.~.~.~. .~~..- ~~. ..~. 

Titk 

77- (y(+f-(?Jq 
Contractor Tex Identification Number 



__- .  _- -  -_- -  . I - .  --  

S .S i M A T E 0  C O U N T Y  
3 X E ~ lO R ? _ ;vDL%  

D A T E : 

T O : 

F R O M : 

P risci l la Han- is  M o r s e  F A X : 3 6 3 - 4 2 6 4  P O h J  E ? S  1 6 3  

Xa l in i  N a r h  p i L + f-f~  
F & X : 5 9 6 .3 4 7 8  P O h ’y: H S .Ul0 

S U B J E C T : C o n tract Insu rance  A p p r o v a l  

T h e  fo l l ow ing  is to  b e  c o m p l e te d  hy  th e  d e p a r tm e n t b e fo re  submiss ion  to  Risk M a n a g e m e n t: 

C O X T U C T O R  X & M E : S h e l te r  K e :work 

D O E S  T H E  C O K T K 4 C T O R  T R A V E L  .4 S  A  P A R T  O F  TIIE  C O N T !UCT S E R V ICES?:  
yes  

N U M B E R  O F  E .M P L ~ O Y E E S  W O R K ING F O R  C O X T K 4 C T O R : m o r e  th a n  I 

D U T IE S  T O  B E  P E R F O R ?  B ? ’ C O % lW.C iOR F O R  C O L W IY : P rov ide  m o te l  vouche rs  
to  c l ients fo r  te m p o r a r y  h o u s i n g . 

T h e  fo l loh .zg  wi l l  b e  c o m p l e te d  by  Risk M a n a g e m e n t: 

N S U - L W C E  C O V E R 4 G E : Ai l lO l lS A p p r o v e  W a ive MOdi fy  

C o m p r e h e n s i v e  G e n e r a l  L iabi l i ty  m loo ,ooo  w  0  0  

M o to r  Veh ic le  L iabbi l i ly  ~ 1 ,0 0 0 ,0 0 0  w-  cl  0  

P ro fess iona l  L iabi l i ty  5 1 ,0 0 0 ,0 0 0  d  0  0  

W o rk&  C o m p e n s a tio n  
R E M A R K s !coIvmms : 

g- /2 -  0 2  
D a ta  



ACORD, CERTIFW ‘E OF LIABMTY IMSURAr - :E D*TE~MllCDm 
08/~07/2002 

%DD"CER THIS CERTIFICATE IS ,SS”ED AS A MATTER OF INFORMA?lON 

Sinclair-Dryer 6 Co-~, Inc. ONLY AND CONFERS NO R,GHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE 
HOLDER THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND DR 

15890 Foothill Blvd. ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES~ BELOW. 

sari Leandro, Ca. 94578-2101 
510.317.7000 

INSURERS AFFORDING COVERAGE 

IBUKEC Shelter Network of San Mateo Coun IXSU?.ER~ Nonprofits Insurance Alliance CA 
:NSI~RER~: State Compensation Insurance Fund 

1450 Chapin Avenue, 2nd Floor :WRZRC: 
Burlingame, CA 94010 !wxR3 D: 
$50-685-5880 x17 I :nsjp,zs E: 

:OVERAGES 
THE POUCIES OF INSUWNCE LISTED I 3ELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED ,W\,ED ABOVE FOR THE POUCY FERIDD INDICATED. NOWITHST~.IOING 
ANY REO”IREMEKT. TERM OR CONOl iION OF Am CONTSCT OR OTHER OOCUM3ir WrrH RESPECT TO “JHlCH TWS CERTIFICATE M-ZY BE lSS!JED OR 
WY PERTAIN. THE ,NS”P&,CE AFFOF lDED BY THE POLlClES DESCRWD HERW IS SLWECT TO ALL THE TERMS, MCLUSlONS AhlO CONDlTlDNS OF SuCH 
Wuc,E8. AGGREGATE LMrr.5 S”OWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED 9,’ PAID CLWJS. 

r_ WUCYNUBSER m!JCIEFFECmE 
04E ,!mmopM 

2002-01344-NPO~ 07/01/02 

2002-01344-NPO 07/01/02 

170217302 07/01/02 

Certificate Holder is named additional insured as respects liability arising 
from named insured operations 



FIRST AMENDMENT TO 
AN AGREEMENT BETWEEN 

COUNTY OF SAN M.4TEO 

AND 

SHELTER NETWORK FOR THE 
MOTEL VOUCHER PROGRAM 

For the Period of 

JULY 1,2002 THROUGH JUNE 30,2003 

.4gency Contact Person: 
Judy Davila, Program Manager 
Human Services Agency 
650.5957967 



FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT WITH 

SHELTER NETWORK 

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT, entered into on this day of- 
2003, by and between the COUNTY OF SAX MATEO, hereinafter-called “County”, and the 
SHELTER NETWORK hereinafter called “Contractor”; 

WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Government Code, Section 31000, County may contract with 
independent contractors for the furnishing of such services to or for County or any 
DepartmenriAgency thereof; and 

WHEREAS, on September 10,2002, by Resolution No. 65540, the Board of Supervisors 
authorized execution of an .4greement with Shelter Network for the purpose of providing Motel 
Voucher Program (the “Original -4greement”). 

WHEREAS, the County and Contractor desire to enter into a First Amendment to 
increase Contractor’s Motel Voucher Program funds by $90,000 from the Transitional Housing 
for Families in the Juvenile Court Dependency Program as referenced in Resolution No. 65358. 

NOW; THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY AGREED BY THE PARTIES AS FOLLOWS: 

1. Section 3 A - Payments is hereby amended to read as follows : 

.4. -: In full consideration of Contractor’s performance of the 
services described in Exhibit A, the amount that the County shall be obligated to 
pay for services rendered under this Agreement shall not exceed S315,OOO 
THREE HUNDRED FIFTEEN THOUSAND DOLLARS for this Agreement 
period. 

2. Exhibit B -Payment Schedule is amended to read as follows: 

In full consideration of the services provided by the Contractor pursuant to this Agreement: 
County shall pay the Contractor according to the payment schedule described below: 

A. County shall pay Contractor upon receipt of the invoice on a quarterly basis for the 
management of a Motel Voucher Program described in Exhibit A. Payment for these 
services shall not exceed THREE HUNDRED FIFTEEN THOUSAND DOLLARS 
($3 15,000) for the contract term. 

B. Quarterly payments for the administration of the Motel Voucher Program shall be 
made as follows: 

July 2002 $20;978.25 
November 2002 S20:978.25 
March 2003 S20,978.25 
June 2003 $20.978.25 

Motel Voucher Program Administration Subtotal 583,913.OO 



C. In addition, County shall pa): Contractor upon receipt of an itemized invoice on a 
quarterly basis the amount to be reimbursed for the actual : __._. .-:- of motel 
vouchers. 

Motel Vouchers Subtotal S231.087.00 

D. 

Total payment to Motel Vouchers $315,000.00 

.411 payments under this Amendment to the -4greement must directly support 
services in this Amendment. 

3. All other terms and conditions of the Original Agreement, as applicable, behveen the 
County and Contractor shall remain in full force and effect. 

N WITXESS WHERE OF, the parties hereto, by their duly authorized representatives, 
have affixed their hands. 

COUNTY OF SAN MATE0 

By: 
Rose Jacobs Gibson, President 
San Mateo County Board of Supen:isors 

Date: 

ATTEST: 

Clerk of the Board 

Date 

L 
SHELTER hTTWORK 

Date: s /J 43 



EXHIBIT c 

(Required o:nl?; from Contrac:ors who procid.e services 
directly to me Public on he County’s behalf.) 

Assnrance of Compliance vith Section 504 of the 
Rehabihtation Act of 1953, as Amended 

The undersigned (hcrcmafter called the “Contrac?cr(s)“) hereby agrees that it will compl!; with 
Section 504 of the Rehabi~litation Act of 1973, as amended, all requirements imposed by the 
applicable D:H.S regulations: and all guidelines and interpretations issued pursuant thereto. 

The Contractor(s) gives/$e this assurance in consideration of for the purpose of obtaining 
contracts after *he date of this assurance. The Contractor(s) reconnizes~reco~gize and 
agees1agree ‘tit contracts fill be extended in reliance on the representa~ons and agreements 
made in this assurance. This assurance is binding on the Contractor(s): it’s successors; 
transferees; and assignees, and the person or persons whose signatures appear below are 
authorized to sign this assurance on behalfofrhe Cmtractor(s). 

Ilile Contractor(s): (Check a or bj 

a. C 7, Emplcys fewer than 15 persons. 

b.L);i! Employs 15 or more persons an& ~ursnant to section 84.7 (a) of the regulation 
(45 C.F.R. 84.7 (a), has designated the following person(s) to coordinate its 
: 7::::. :CT c.n-i;‘:y with the DHHS regulation. 

Shelter I%mork 63wd-4 ml&- 
Xame of 5 04 Person 

Street Address 

i~~;ciB)d371c c4 54wo 
City, State, Zi$ode 

*Exception: DITEIS regulations state that: 

“If a recipient =i;ith fewer than 15 employees fLnd.s that, after consultation with a disabled person 
seek& it’s services, there is no method of compl$ng with (the facility accessibility 
regilai;,ons):..o~her than making a si-ticant alteration in it’s existing facilities; the recipient 
?nzy, as an alternative: refer the handicapped person to o-her providers ofthose services that are 

14 



COUNTY OF SAN MATE0 

Equal Benefits Complian:e !leclaration Form 

I Vendor identification 

&me of Contractor: 
Cor!iaci Person: 
Addrsss: 

Phs:,a Numbe:: 
Fax Number: 

II Emplovees 

Doss the Contractor have any enplojiees? 

D o?; the Contractor provide taenefits to spouse of emplr$ees? N Yes c No 

*Ii the anwe; to one or both of the ab:vs is no, please skip to Section IV.” 

Ill Eaual Banefits Compiiance (Check onel 

employees with spouses and its employees with domestic partners. 
mY&: the Contractor complies by offering a cash equivalent paymd to eligible 
em$oyees 

in lisu of equal benefits. 
E No, the Contractor does not comply. 
m The Contractor is under a collective bargaining agreement which began on 

(date) and expires on (date). 

IV Declaration 

I declare under penalty of jerjuv undei the 12~s pi thi State oi California that the foreJoins 
is trus and corrd:!, and t!at I am authorized to bind this entity contractual!y. 

Executed this ,&&day 0&$%‘~@02 at &$IWyQGJ- 
t ___--..-~- ~~~.~~~~ 

hi&&afwo/zl 
Names (Please Print) 

TitiP .~ Ccntra3tor Tax IdentiZcsiior. Number 



DATE: 

TO: 

FROM: 

SUUJXT: Contract Insurance Approval 

The following is to be completed by the department before submission to Risk Management: 

CONTUCTOR NAME: Shelter yetwrk 

DOES TXE COKTUCTOR TRz~TEL .4S .4 ?ART OF TIE COXTKKT SERVICES?: 
yes 

hJT$fBER OF EKPLOYEES WORI=NG FOR CGyT’T,X4CTOR: more *an 1 

D’UTIES TO BE PER3ORMEZI BY COXJXXTOR FOR COLKTY: Prxi& motel vouchers 
to clients for tznporuy housing. 

The following will be completed by Risk .3!Iaasgement: 

IXSUK%XCE COVERAGE: AI!l0Ult Approve waive MOdiiy 

Comprehx+e Gexral Ljabi!icy S1,000,000 LT 0 0 

Motor Vehicle Liability %1,000,003 ti 0 0 

professional Li&ility $1,000,000 d 0 0 

Workzs’ Conpemation 
RBMARKsICO*~hTS: 

r%?Zd&-y ,w 0 0 

-- 
f-Y 

sk M2nagem+ Sigature Date 



,ssuMJ AS A MA, I tti( “? lNr”KNiAlli lN 
S NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFEATE 
IFICATE DOES NOT AMEND EXTEN” CIR 

---=--I 
.GE AFFORDED BY THE POUCIESs BILOW. 

.--... - - ^..__.^ - 

ACORD- CERTIFW  ‘E OF LIABILITY iNSURAr’7E 
PRODJC3 

Sinclair-Dxyer 6 ~Co.., Inc. 
15890 Foothill Blvd. 
s+n Leandzo, Ca. 94578-2101 I 
510.317.7000 

INSURERS AFFCJKDINE ~i)“mw.tit 

,l isa%Ei Shelter Netaork of San Matao Coua Insurance Alliance CA 1 
~~~~ ~~~ mmensation ~nsurence~und 

1450 Chapin Avenue, 2nd Floor 
Burlingame, CA 94010 
450-685-5880 x17 

2002-0134C-NPO 

17023.7302 07/01/02 

07/01/02 

!ertificate Holder is named additional insured as respects liability arising 
:rom named insured operations 

262 Earbo; Blvd, Building A 
Belmont, CA 94402 

:ORD 25-i (7/97) 


